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i fafrse gg= arfdsor
Ffe=T
7% faeelt, 19 femwae, 2017
€. 13012/79/2017/R-gersiwang(2017 1 ¥&aT 6).—=a (Bl &iiw s=x Fgrtafsa,

TeieeTet v Fare #1 afera aiva) aferffaw, 2016 (“swew stfafazw) i gmr 23(2)(T=) § yaa
orfRat T TN 2 g0 Areary faferse ag=m arfesreor wagrr “ereme sprar foer- vadfieiare dav |
o Gl &1 7@ 3T AAITZE FIA 0l TeAT F Farad Mt Arag=er St a7 §—

1.

ST, STET TRl T AT TARAS AT BT Tel @ 19 Sl Areqel, & 7 F uadisit 9 (T2)
I I ATHT SF GTd § THT dgl AT 7 gl A wreee Amaa (Re arter &fEe
607/2016), & TaTg =TT & fadi® 6 wea<t, 2017 F v % srqam, gga=m fawm 9 gEar
Aol w Tft Frarse TFE YT F A1 AT e el ST 3 g1 Ut forerad o w2 8
& 5T UF g gvE PEAT FaT YTAT & 9 F949T JiaTed T8 ATE F 91 ATdd weard
SITAT g, A7 TALEA IAHT THE I AhT3e W LT g 3T LT LT T ATy (U &7 39 9% ard
=T, e S wrar afdT it e ET wvh, TadEters F vdid #9792 7 T )

Y Sath, THY qvg it THEAT FT ATHAT AT AT T 39 997 a7 57 w7 8, 519 F fronua
AT\t % ST § ST 9% |TAT ST F AT AT FAT T gl FE Ao, @I Tt i qied
AT % o1, HiS@El 8% @Td F TAIEE el #9797 g {7 Fed gl TEoTHeasy,
AT ATl F T8 T | AT A{eae! A8 ST (o057 T97 #, ATATAT 1 AR 37T AT
F fomT Au/Adaaw §F =@ra § ST gr TRl gl "t Aaer % ST, YAF S FT IHHT g% @rar q97
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T AT 8 Ug WA SATH df TgHid ITH FEAT gt 39 g # gAa e 9w W
YL FORTAS o1 T2t 8 ST WraT-aTeant it ST 21 Wi 2l

ST STarfeh, STHFT HILTT &, TS T F ATHIOT 3T TIEN 6 &1 § T8 Tg AN I AT 8l Bl &,
FAIT T Afeast T I F a7 § 781 T g 7 e 9% wrar a gfeast aier wr arae o 7 off
qT B 8, FAIh THe St T =9 A= § gAqTeq AT § A0 AT A6 Fwret wew off 98t g
2l

AT, IUEd T gIOWd F:2d gu, e sterfa=e, 2016 #Y I+T 4mered 8 3w 29 & 37-4TT (2)
e (3), ameme (yATofReon) fAafFem, 2016 & @Rt 6 3 17, 3w e (F=AT FT ATATH)
afF=m, 2016 % BfF=HT 4, 5 3T 6 % SATAT 3T ST GTLRT FT AN T THALTA & T o T
TAT T FEATHT FA 6 o0 T 5 3297 & 0 sreme giora BT /@7 €, 98 semeemiani & ged
Teafa % e Bt o= sRex % oo w7 B s, garsSiusrg d4 e uadierg
e et Fear g—

4.1 TATERATE Fae T ST AT | HS AT A T AFIIES T ATAS T, T TEF AT

THTET H9% 9% 396 HIGET 8% H A9 2l T AqAawhdl 9% Ig 8 w4 399 §97 9
ATLHAT 5 | FFa= e & o smememes & sruferg qgata ard #7 & 2

4.2 STF T ITIFA 1 FATead AT STAT €, TAGTETSTE THet #9797 dq@verse gEer &7 7d
HET FHT

4.3 &% FU grar it #FT 7 HiSET §F @ra w1 uaHTare 7 dEerse w9 % o wae oue Jrgaht
T T Grod TgHIT o o T 51 ST T |

4.4 §F JoAF GATEEE w24 5 F a7 TAUHUH 3T -0 & qea9 § Ig giad w0 6
TS T 376 S GTT Rl AIL 9T ST & forw 41, S9r dF am8er g, vadiEiars §9¢ a7
ITH SF WA (HIY T2 HIGET 9 HT 919 7 3% F 919 & 919 90 5% 6 Grar 9 dr & ey
FTT 3T ITASH FHT) Tl T *h [oIT ST AT AT g ¥ T3 a8 A I SAqAT 947 5% @rav
TET AT ATEAT 8, 7 ATk i 2\ AU F7 Fad w2 F o uw agfy v i Sy =R

4.5 7t et aTge % U A AT WG Fa7 A1 g ¥ T 4.4 F SGE TAAT Aot WS AT THAT
g, a1 TARHTE T9T T ST AN & U UF HgH{d T UT IHF TA gEATET yre
ST AR

4.6 FarESuArs FAfTat % oA ST g 9T 4.3 § urg "weAfa @w 4 4.1, 4.3, div 4.4 § U
TU T AR AT 7T 4.5 § HgATd IO H S i TS Tt F1 REFE 7 a6t aF Aierd
TG ST

4.7 e (FETotEReen) fafeaw, 2016 F SEgrEi F Sqae 9% $iY uadEies At F qwy IudE
Tt Suetsy ST

= fAgert &1 g T Ieerae swame afafAaw, 2016 &t 4T 37, 40, 41, 42 3T 43, 7 THE A=
FATT 7T FEAHIAT TAT AT % 7T AT FIAAL HT Sed o HIAT SITUIT

T, TSI U qT0SH, HET FIUFT AT, TATSS T3S
[FrsTTI=-111/4/319T./346/17]
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UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION AUTHORITY OF INDIA
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 19th December, 2017
No. 13012/79/2017/Legal-UIDAI (No. 6 of 2017).—In exercise of the powers conferred by

Section 23 (2)(h) of the Aadhaar (Targeted Delivery of Financial and Other Subsidies, Benefits and
Services) Act, 2016, the Unique Identification Authority of India hereby issues the following notification
regarding “Process for placing and overriding bank accounts on Aadhaar Payment Bridge—National
Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) Mapper”:—

1.

Whereas various complaints are being received from the Aadhaar holders that their subsidy particularly
of LPG gas (PAHAL) has not been credited in their designated bank account. As per the Supreme
Court Judgment dated 6" February, 2017 in Lokniti Foundation case (W.P. (Civil) No. 607/2016), the
Department of Telecom has issued instructions to Telecom Operators to verify each mobile number
with Aadhaar. There have been complaints that, when an Aadhaar holder visits the telecom service
provider for verifying his mobile number with Aadhaar, Airtel is opening his payment bank account
and putting that bank account on NPCI’s APB mapper overriding the existing bank account mapping
without the informed consent of the Aadhaar holder.

And Whereas similar problem is being encountered by the Aadhaar holders, when they are verifying
their bank accounts with Aadhaar in compliance of PML Rules. Many banks are seeding Aadhaar on
NPCI APB mapper overriding existing bank account mapping without informed consents of the
residents. As a result, the subsidy from the Government under various schemes are getting credited in
the new/ latest bank account on Aadhaar payment Bridge mapper without knowledge and informed
consent of the beneficiary. As per the extant instructions, every bank has to obtain express consent of
the individual before putting his bank account on the mapper. Non-compliance of these instructions at
the ground level is leading to aforesaid complaints and inconvenience to account holders.

And Whereas due to the above, people particularly in rural and remote areas are being put to
inconvenience as they are clueless about receipt of subsidy and also unable to withdraw the subsidy
amount credited in payment bank accounts as payment banks are not having branches or cash out
points in sufficient number in these areas.

Therefore, the UIDAI, in accordance with Sub sections (2) & (3) of both Sections 8 and 29 of the
Aadhaar (Targeted Delivery of Financial and Other Subsidies, Benefits and Services) Act, 2016
“Aadhaar Act 20167, Regulation 6 and 17 of Aadhaar (Authentication) Regulations, 2016, and
Regulations 4, 5 and 6 of Aadhaar (Sharing of Information) Regulations, 2016 and to avoid further
inconveniences to Aadhaar holders and to ensure that the Aadhaar collected for a purpose is not used
for any other purpose without informed consent of the Aadhaar holders, hereby directs banks and NPCI
as below:—

4.1. NPCI shall allow override request pertaining to an Aadhaar holder only if it is accompanied by
the name of his current bank on the APB mapper and confirmation from the requesting bank
that it has obtained the requisite consent of the Aadhaar holder for switching to the requesting
bank on the mapper.

4.2. Till above is implemented, NPCI shall disable the override feature on the APB mapper
immediately.

4.3. Banks shall send request for mapping of a new account or overriding an existing bank account
to NPCI only after taking explicit informed consent of their customers.

4.4, Banks shall inform each account holder through sms and email within 24 hours that a request
has been sent to NPCI to put his bank account on the mapper or, as the case may be, to
change his bank account on the NPCI mapper (providing the name of current bank on the
mapper and the last four digits of the account number of the new bank alongwith the bank
name) and in case he does not want to put his new bank account on the mapper, then the
customer should be provided a methodology to reverse this mapping.
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4.5. 1If a customer does not have email or mobile number and communication as per para 4.4 cannot
be sent, then his physical signature on a paper consent form should be obtained prior to sending
the request to NPCI mapper.

4.6. The records of consents obtained in Para 4.3 and the communications made in Para 4.1, 4.3, and
4.4 and scanned copy of the consent form in Para 4.5. shall be retained for 7 years by the banks
as per the UIDAI Regulations.

4.7. Banks and NPCI shall make available the aforesaid records at the time of audit as per the
provisions of Aadhaar (Authentication) Regulations, 2016.

5. Any violation of these directions shall amount to violation of Sections 37, 40, 41, 42, and 43 of the
Aadhaar Act, 2016 and Regulations framed thereunder and other applicable laws of India.

Dr. AJAY BHUSHAN PANDEY, Chief Executive Officer, UIDAI
[ADVT.-I11/4/Exty./346/17]
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